In terms of the said Agreement, the 

petitioner was to be a dealer of electric vehicles manufactured by the 

respondent-company. It is the case of the plaintiff that it had placed an order 

for a number of the said vehicles, towards which, an advance amount of Rs. 

31,96,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakh Ninety Six Thousand) was paid to the 

respondent, cumulatively between January 2023 and March 2023. The 

respondent is claimed not to have delivered the aforesaid vehicles leading to 

termination of the Agreement by the petitioner vide notice dated 13.07.2023. 

Thereafter, despite a notice dated 03.02.2024 issued by the petitioner to the